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From the LLR ICB Corporate Governance Team
Our Ref: FOI07052025T
7 May 2025


Dear Requester,

Freedom of Information Request 

1. Which current organisations are contracted/not contracted by the ICB to provide termination of pregnancy services?

Response: LLR ICB commission University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust (UHL) and the British Pregnancy Advisory Service (BPAS) to provide Termination of Pregnancy Services across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR).

1. What are the start and end dates of any contracts the ICB holds for termination of pregnancy?

1. Are there options to extend any of these contracts?

1. What was the annual contract values for 2024-25

Response to Questions 2.-4.: Please see our ‘LLR Contracts Register’ which can be viewed on our website here: https://leicesterleicestershireandrutland.icb.nhs.uk/publications/. 

Please note, LLR ICB hold a ‘block contract’ with UHL, of which specifically £1m is for Termination of Pregnancy Services within the block contract value.


1. What is the name, job title and contact details for the lead commissioner of termination of pregnancy?

Response: Melanie Thwaites, Head of Women’s, Maternity and Neonatal; and Katie Connor, Women’s Programme Manager are the lead commissioners at LLR ICB. They can be contacted via email at llricb-llr.enquiries@nhs.net. 

1. What are the future intentions of the ICB for contracting termination of pregnancy services?

Response: As requested by NHS England (NHSE), a review was undertaken in 2024 which reflected that LLR have good coverage of Termination of Pregnancy Services. 

LLR are reviewing the new commissioning guidance in 2025 and will seek to ensure our contracting reflects this. At present, there is no plan to change our Termination of Pregnancy contracting.

1. Is the ICB willing to pay for termination of pregnancy on a non-contracted basis?

Response: Any provider with a qualifying contract and able to deliver consultant-led services that can be offered via the Choose & Book or e-RS (Electronic Referral Service), can continue to treat patients as per Choice. Such activity will be subject to validation as per normal process prior to payment to providers operating under non-contracted activity basis.
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